# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE						
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			Corrective Assignment to remove Patent No 446872 previously recorded on Reel/Frame 012631/0054			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Na	ame	Execution Date		
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC. (IN TECHNOLOGIES INC.)			TERIM RECEIVER OF FANTOM	02/26/2002		
RECEIVING PARTY [	)ATA					
Name:	PENTALPHA	MACAL	U COMMERCIAL OFFSHORE LTD.			
Street Address:	15th Floor, R	oom "C"				
Internal Address:	Rua de Pequ	im, Maca	au Financial Centre			
City:	Macau					
State/Country:	CHINA					
Property Ty	уре	D44687	Number			
Patent Number: D4468			72			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:	(416)86	8-0673				
	. ,					
Correspondence will a	be sent via US	Mail who	en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
-	<i>be sent via US</i> 4166018		en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Phone: Email:	4166018 sho@m	8014 ccarthy.c				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	4166018 sho@m : Sharon	8014 ccarthy.c Ho	ca			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	416601 sho@m : Sharon Box 48,	8014 ccarthy.c Ho Suite 53	ca 300, TD Bank Tower			
<i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	416601 sho@m : Sharon Box 48,	8014 ccarthy.c Ho Suite 53	ca			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	416601 sho@m : Sharon Box 48, Toronto	8014 ccarthy.c Ho Suite 53	ca 300, TD Bank Tower			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	416601 sho@m : Sharon Box 48, Toronto	8014 ccarthy.c Ho Suite 53 , CANAE	ca 300, TD Bank Tower DA M5K 1E6			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	416601 sho@m : Sharon Box 48, Toronto	8014 ccarthy.c Ho Suite 53 , CANAE	ca 300, TD Bank Tower DA M5K 1E6 191037-320960			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE Total Attachments: 9 source=PWC to Penta	416601 sho@m : Sharon Box 48, Toronto NUMBER: R:	8014 ccarthy.c Ho Suite 53 , CANAE	ca 300, TD Bank Tower DA M5K 1E6 191037-320960			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE Total Attachments: 9	4166013 sho@m : Sharon Box 48, Toronto • NUMBER: • R: • alpha#page1.tif	8014 ccarthy.c Ho Suite 53 , CANAC	ca 300, TD Bank Tower DA M5K 1E6 191037-320960			

500876951

source=PWC to Pentalpha#page4.tif
source=PWC to Pentalpha#page5.tif
source=PWC to Pentalpha#page6.tif
source=PWC to Pentalpha#page7.tif
source=PWC to Pentalpha#page8.tif
source=PWC to Pentalpha#page9.tif

	0.5		Docket No.:	10000-0029	
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)	- 03-07-2	2002	Г	U.S. DEPARTMENT C	
(Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03	i ili ili ili ili ili ili ili ili ili i			Patent and T	rademark Office
			•	•	•
Tab settings     ►     ▼     ▼       To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	nts and Trademarks:	10	attached origin	al documents or co	boy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC. (interim receiver of FANTOM TECHNO 145 King Street West	IPE	2. Name an	d address of receiving the second sec	ing party(ies):	
Toronto, Ontario M5H 1V8 CANADA	FEB 2 8 2002	Internal A	ddress: OFFSHO	RE LTD.	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)		15th Floor	, Room "C"		
3. Nature of conveyance: MRD	BADE			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
- 100/2	Merger	Street Ad	dress: <u>Rua de Peq</u> u	uim, Macau Financi	al Centre
Security Agreement C	Change of Name	Macau, PI	RC		
Other		City:		State: Z	IP:
Execution Date: February 26, 2002		Additional na	me(s) & address(es)	attached? 🗌 Yes	X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number	rs(s):				
If this document is being filed together w	vith a new application,	the execution	n date of the applica	ation is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)			Patent No.(s)		
09/523,139		6,269,639	6,269,640	6,311,49	20
		6,226,990	6,336,326		
		6,279,319 6,279,318	6,286,310 6,332,319	6,293,10 446,872	
		0,279,310	0,002,027		
A	dditional numbers attac	ned? 🗌 Ye	as 🔀 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom con concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total nun	nber of applications	and patents involve	ed: 13
Name: John R.S. Orange		7. Total fee	(37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 520.00	
Internal Address: Suite 4900, P.O. Box	190	🛛 Enclo	osed - Any excess o	or insufficiency shou	ıld be
3/06/2002 6T0N11 00000185 09523139		credi	ted or debited to de	posit account	
01 FC:581 520.00 DP		C Autho	prized to be charged	d to deposit accoun	t
Street Address: Orange & Chari, 66 We	ellington St. W,	8. Deposit a	iccount number:		
Toronto, Ontario MK5 1H8 CANADA		150633	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1		
City: State:			uplicate copy of this pag	e if paying by deposit a	ccount)
0. Statement and signature	bo NOT I	JSE THIS SPAC	E		
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, of the original document.</li> </ol>	the foregoing information	ation is true a	nd correct and any a	attached copy is a t	true copy
John R.S. Orange	<b>}</b>	111	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	February 27, 20	02
Name of Person Signing Total number of p	ages including cover sh	Signature eet, attachmer		8 Date	
	Il documents to be recorded with	required cover shee	Information to:		
	Commissioner of Patents & T Washington	rademarks, Box As , D.C. 20231		ATENT 31 FRAME: 00	)54
		♦ 4	11 <u>6,</u> 66,0120,		

1

÷.,

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS FANTOM TECHNOLOGIES INC., (hereinefter referred to as "FANTOM"), is the owner of the intellectual property identified in Schedule A (hereinefter referred to as the "IP Rights");

WHEREAS PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC., whose full post office address is 145 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario M5H 1V8 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") was appointed as interim receiver of Fantom pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Farley of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) dated October 25, 2001:

WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed to sell and assign the IP Rights to GLOBAL-TECH APPLIANCES INC. pursuant to an agreement of purchase and sale dated February 7, 2002 (the "Purchase Agreement"), whose full post office address is Kin Teck Industrial Building, 12/F., 26 Wong Chuk Hang Road, Aberdeen, Hong Kong (hereinafter referred to as "Global-Tech");

WHEREAS Global-Tech has directed the Assignor to assign the ontire right, tirle and interest of Fantom in and to the IP Rights to FENTALPHA MACAU COMMERCIAL OFFSHORE LTD., whose full post office address is Rus de Fequim, Macau Financial Contro, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor, Room "C", Macau, PRC (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor declares as follows:

The Assignor, for and on behalf of Pantom, hereby assigns and transfera to the Assignee, without warranty as to the registrability or validity thereof, FANTOM's entire right, title and interest in and to the IP Rights, including without limitation, (i) the industrial design applications and registrations set out in Schedule A hereto and the industrial designs described, shown and claimed therein; and (ii) the patents and applications identified in Schedule A hereto and the inventions described or claimed therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, reissues and substitutes for said patents and applications and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result of the said applications and any issue or reissues or extensions or re-examinations of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignent and transfer had not been made.

The Assignor authorizes and empowers the Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives or nominee, to claim priority for any application for patent or other form of protection for any invention set out in the attached schedule or for additions and modifications thereto, filed by it or them and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from the Assignor.

1

· · ·

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 012631 FRAME: 0055

The Commissioner of Patanus & Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignce, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and transfer not been made.

The Assignor undertakes and agrees to execute, at the request and expense of the Assignee, such further assurances as may be reasonably required in order to permit the Assignee to obtain recording of this Agreement.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement. Transmission by facsimile of an executed counterpart of this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute due and sufficient delivery of such counterpart. In the event of acceptance in counterparts or by facsimile transmission, each party undertakes to forthwith thereafter execute and exchange copies of this Agreement by original signature, not in counterpart.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

2

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 012631 FRAME: 0056 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be duly executed and signed by their duly authorized officers, this \_\_\_\_day of February. 2002.

> PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC., in its capacity as interim receiver of Pantom Technologies Inc., Fantom Technologies Direct, Inc., Fantom Tochnologies Intellectual Property, Inc., Fantom Technologies U.S.A., Inc. and Fantom Technologies Holdings, Inc. and not in its personal capacity

Witnessed by:

Name;

Nama: Title;

Title:

By:

Wimessed by: GLOBAL-TECH APPLIANCES INC. By: Name: Chih-Ching Hsu Name: Brian Yuen Tide: Assistant Secretary PENTALPHA MACAU COMMERCIAL Witnessed by: OFTSHORE LTD. By: Nama: Name: John C.R Sham Yuen Man AU-YEUNG President

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 012631 FRAME: 0057

F

#### Schedule "A"

.

		U	nited States		Canada	PCT
Сача Туре	Description	Status	Serial NoJ Patent NoJ Registration No.	Bistus	Seriel No./ Patent No./ Registration No.	1
Þ	CHANGING CYCLE PROFILE (HEAT ENGINE)	<b> </b>	6269639			PCT/CA00/0150
P	CHANGING CYCLE PROFILE-COOLING (HEAT ENGINE)	1	6226990			PCT/CA00/01502
2	CHANGING FREQUENCY (HEAT ENGINE)	1	6279319			PCT/CA00/01502
3	DUAL FLOW HEAT	1	6279318	P	2292584	PCT/CA00/01502
1	FEEDBACK SYSTEM FOR MODULATING HEAT SOURCE (HEAT ENGINE)	,	6269640			PCT/CA00/01502
	HEAT ENGINE (FORCED COOLING)		3338325			PCT/CA00/01302
	MAGNETIC BEARING (HEAT ENGINE)	l l	5286310			PCT/CA00/01502
	STIRLING ENGINE (EXTERIOR LOUVRED FINS)	6	332319	P	292684	PCT/CA00/01502
	STIRLING ENGINE (FINS I ON INNER WALL)	6	311490	P 2	292684	CY/CA00/01502
	STIRLING ENGINE INDIVIDUAL SUB- LOUVRED FINS FOR HEAT EXCHANGER)	0	9/523139	P 2	292684	PCT/CA00/01502
k	STIRLING ENGINE I SHEET METAL CONSTRUCTION)	6	317491	P 2	292884 F	CT/CADO/01502

A-1

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 012631 FRAME: 0058

t

1

# 

P	STIRLING ENGINES (FINS IN THE BURNER CUP)	8293101	<u>A</u>	2292684	PCT/CA00/01502	
<b>b</b>	AURORA	448872		92514		í
D	AURORA (DIV)		1	92515		

P-Patent

D - Design

A-2

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

PATENT • REEL: 012631 FRAME: 0059

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be duly executed and signed by their duly authorized officers, this 26 day of February, 2002.

> 7 4 T

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC., in its capacity as interim receiver of Fantom Technologies Inc., Fantom Technologies Direct, Inc., Fantom Technologies Intellectual Property, Inc., Fantom Technologies U.S.A., Inc. and Fantom Technologies Holdings, Inc. and not in its personal capacity

By:	Cadhe	-thister
	Name: CAP	HERINE HRISTON
	Title: 🔾 🗢	= president,

**GLOBAL-TECH APPLIANCES INC.** 

Name: Title:

By:

### PENTALPHA MACAU COMMERCIAL OFFSHORE LTD.

By:

Name: Title:

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

PATENT REEL: 012631 FRAME: 0060

PATENT REEL: 022773 FRAME: 0684

S-1

Witnessed by:

Name:

Witnessed by:

Witnessed by

Name:

Name:

## NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE OF TRUE COPY

I, <u>Navin KHANNA</u>, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal Authority duly appointed, residing in the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the document attached hereto is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and being:

An Assignment of Intellectual Property from PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC. (appointed interim receiver of FANTOM TECHNOLOGIES INC.) to PENTALPHA MACAU COMMERCIAL OFFSHORE LTD.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal, this <u>26th</u> day of <u>February</u>, <u>2002</u>.

(SEAL)

PATENT REEL: 012631 FRAME: 0061

PATENT REEL: 022773 FRAME: 0685

**RECORDED: 06/04/2009**